

# 12-2943-CV

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**BRENT C. BANKOSKY,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

**MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel**

**JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor**

**ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
Special Counsel to the Solicitor  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F. Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-5122 (Capute)  
caputea@sec.gov**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Facts .....	5
1. Bankosky was subject to a duty of confidentiality under Takeda's internal requirements. ....	5
2. Bankosky breached his duty to Takeda by trading on misappropriated nonpublic information in the securities of four public companies. ....	6
a. Bankosky traded in Cell Genesys securities. ....	7
b. Bankosky traded in Millennium securities. ....	9
c. Bankosky traded in Arena securities. ....	11
d. Bankosky Traded in AMAG Securities. ....	12
B. Bankosky gave misleading and evasive testimony .....	13
C. Bankosky's Position at Tranzyme Pharmaceutical shows he may be employed in the future at a high level in a public company. ....	16
D. Procedural History and Decision of the District Court .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS RARELY REVERSE DISTRICT COURT DECISIONS TO IMPOSE OFFICER AND DIRECTOR BARS. ....	24
II. EVEN IF THE PATEL COURT'S APPROACH WERE STILL APPLICABLE, THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS SUBSTANTIAL DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED A TEN-YEAR BAR ON BANKOSKY UNDER THAT APPROACH, AND A TEN-YEAR BAR IS ALSO WARRANTED UNDER THE LESS RIGOROUS STANDARD MANDATED BY THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT. ....	26
A. Were the approach to officer and director bars taken in still applicable, the district court's decision to impose a ten-year bar on Bankosky could not be attacked as an abuse of discretion because the court reasonably applied the <i>Patel</i> analysis. ....	26
1. Bankosky's conduct was egregious. ....	28
2. Bankosky acted with a high degree of scienter. ....	31
3. Bankosky's position at Takeda weighs in favor of affirming the ten-year bar because he held a sensitive position that required a high level of trust. ....	35
4. Bankosky is reasonably likely to commit future violations. ....	37
5. Bankosky had an economic stake in his insider trading. ....	41

6.	While the district court thought it "particularly relevant" that Bankosky was not a repeat offender in deciding against a permanent bar, this factor does not weigh against the imposition of a ten-year bar. ....	42
B.	Bankosky's conduct also warrants a ten-year bar under the less rigorous standard mandated by the Sarbanes-Oxley amendment to Section 21(d)(2). ....	43
1.	Congress enacted Section 21(d)(2) in order to strengthen the Commission's enforcement remedies. ....	43
2.	The Patel court analyzed when a defendant's conduct demonstrates "substantial unfitness." ....	44
3.	The district courts adoption of an inflexible view of the Patel analysis had thwarted the remedial effectiveness Congress hoped for when it enacted officer and director bars as part of the Remedies Act. ....	45
4.	Congress amended Section 21(d)(2) in the Sarbanes-Oxley Act to make it easier for the Commission to get officer and director bars by effectively overruling Patel through changing the statutory standard from "substantial unfitness" to "unfitness." ....	48
5.	The Sarbanes-Oxley Act amendment has nonetheless had little impact because the district courts erroneously continue to use the inflexible interpretation of Patel. ....	49
6.	The approach adopted in SEC v. Levine, like the inflexible approach taken by other district courts when applying Patel, inappropriately applies concepts of criminal law, thereby frustrating	

the remedial purpose of officer and director bars. .... 51

7. Given the Remedies Act's concern about  
recidivism, if the Court reaches the issue here,  
it should adopt the analysis used by this Court  
for determining whether injunctive relief is  
appropriate. .... 56

CONCLUSION ..... 59

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Form 6.  
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re American Express Financial Advisors Securities Litigation*,  
672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Berger v. SEC*, 347 F. App’x 692 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 38

*CFTC v. Wilshire Investment Management Corp.*, 531 F.3d 1339  
(11th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Carpenter v. United States*, 484 U.S. 19 (1987) ..... 31

*Drucker v. SEC*, 346 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Gibson v. SEC*, 561 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 58

*Korman v. SEC*, 592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 32

*NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.*, 312 U.S. 426 (1941) ..... 36

*Portalatin v. Graham*, 624 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 54

*SEC v. Alliance Transcription Services*, 2009 WL 5128565  
(D. Az. Dec. 18, 2009) ..... 50

*SEC v. Alliance Transcription Services*, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 95,566,  
2009 WL 5128565 (D. Ariz. Dec. 18, 2009)

*SEC v. Cavanaugh*, 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 37, 57

*SEC v. Chester Holdings, Ltd.*, 41 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 1999) ..... 45

*SEC v. China Energy Savings Technology, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 6572372 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008) ..... 50

*SEC v. Commonwealth Chemical Sec.*, 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 57

*SEC v. Curshen*, 372 F. App'x 872 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 39

*SEC v. Dibella*, 2008 WL 6965807 (D. Conn. Mar. 13, 2008), *aff'd*,  
587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 54

*SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.*, 837 F. Supp. 587  
(S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 44

*SEC v. Drucker*, 528 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd*,  
346 F. App'x 663 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24, 30, 32  
*passim*

*SEC v. East Delta Resource Corp.*, 2012 WL 3903478 (E.D.N.Y.  
Aug. 31, 2012) ..... 49

*SEC v. Elliot*, 2011 WL 3586454 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2011) ..... 54

*SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp.*, 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 23, 24

*SEC v. Gabelli*, 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) , *cert. granted*,  
133 S.Ct. 97 (2012) ..... 56

*SEC v. Gillespie*, 349 F. App'x 129 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*SEC v. Ginsburg*, 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*SEC v. Global Telecom Services, LLC*, 325 F. Supp.2d 94  
(D.Conn. 2004) ..... 49

*SEC v. Huff*, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010),  
*aff'd*, 445 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 36

*SEC v. Ishopnomarkup.com, Inc.*, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 96,762,  
2012 WL 716928 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2012) ..... 54

*SEC v. Jasper*, \_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2010 WL 8781211 (N.D. Cal. July 21,  
2010), *aff'd*, 678 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2012), *petition for cert.*  
*filed*, 81 U.S.L.W. 3271 (U.S. No. 12-535, Oct. 29. 2012) ..... 50

*SEC v. Leffers*, 289 F. App'x 449 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 24, 47

*SEC v. Levine*, 517 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D. D.C. 2007), *aff'd*,  
279 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 51, 52, 53

*SEC v. Lorin*, 76 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 41

*SEC v. Lorin*, 877 F. Supp. 192 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 41

*SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.*, 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 24, 41, 56

*SEC v. Metcalf*, 2012 WL 5519358 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012) ..... 49, 50, 54

*SEC v. Mulcahney*, 311 F. App'x 509 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*SEC v. Pace*, 173 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 45

*SEC v. Pallais*, 2010 WL 2772329 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2010) ..... 29

*SEC v. Palmisano*, 135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 55

*SEC v. Patel*, 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 3, 18, 19  
*passim*

*SEC v. Platforms Wireless International, Corp.*, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. 94,307,  
2007 WL 1238707 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2007) ..... 50

*SEC v. Posner*, 16 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 23, 24

*SEC v. Quinlan*, 373 F. App'x 581 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ..... 24, 41

*SEC v. Resnick*, 604 F. Supp. 2d 773 (D. Md. 2009) ..... 29

*SEC v. Robinson*, 2002 WL 1552049 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002) ..... 29

*SEC v. Save the World Air, Inc.*, 2005 WL 3077514  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2005) ..... 49

*SEC v. Shanahan*, 2010 WL 173819 (D. Minn. Jan. 13, 2010) ..... 49

*SEC v. Snyder*, 2006 WL 6508273 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2006) ..... 51

*SEC v. Sprecher*, 81 F.3d 1147 1996 WL 175216 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 9, 1996) ..... 36

*Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*, 333 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*United States v. Aguilar*, 585 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 55

*United States v. Chestman*, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991), *vacated on other grounds*, 503 U.S. 1004(1991) ..... 30

*United States v. Chiarella*, 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978), *rev'd on other grounds*, 445 U.S. 222 (1980)

*United States v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... 30

*United States v. Preacely*, 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 54

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Section 20(e) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §77t(e) ..... 17

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

    Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j ..... 16, 17

    Section 14(e), 15 U.S.C. §78n(e) ..... 16, 17

    Section 15(b), 15 U.S.C. §78o(b) ..... 57

    Section 21(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(2) ..... 3, 17, 21  
*passim*

    Section 21A, 15 U.S.C. §78u-1(a) ..... 53

Section 203 of the Investment Advisers Act, 15 U.S.C. §80b-3 ..... 57

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 ..... 16, 17  
 Rule 14e-3, 17 C.F.R. §240.14e-3 ..... 16, 17

Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat.1264 ..... 31

Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988,  
 P.L. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677 (1988) ..... 31

Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, §305,  
 116 Stat. 745 (2002) ..... 3, 18, 19,  
*passim*

Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990,  
 Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (1990) ..... 36, 43

P.L. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (Oct. 15, 1990)

**MISCELLANEOUS**

H.R. Rep. No. 98-355 (1984) ..... 31, 53

H.R. Rep. No. 101-616 (1990) ..... 36, 55

S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990) ..... 36, 44, 55

S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002) ..... 3, 48

81 U.S.L.W. 3271 24

Donald C. Langevoort, *Seeking Sunlight in Santa Fe's Shadow:  
 The SEC's Pursuit of Managerial Accountability*,  
 79 Wash. U. L.Q. 449 (summer 2001) ..... 47

Jayne W. Barnard, *Rule 10b-5 and the "Unfitness" Question*,  
 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 9 (2005) ..... 54, 55

Jayne W. Barnard, *When is a Corporate Executive "Substantially Unfit"  
 to Serve?*, 70 N.C. L. Rev. 1489 (1992) ..... 44, 52, 54

Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Managing the "Expectations Gap" in Investor Protection: The SEC and the Post-Enron Reform Agenda</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1139 (2003) .....	47
John Downes & Jordan Elliot Goodman, <i>Dictionary of Finance and Investment Terms</i> 424 (Barron's 5th ed. 1995) .....	9
Stephen M. Cutler, <i>Remarks at the Glasser LegalWorks 20th Annual Federal Securities Institute</i> (Feb. 15, 2002) (available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch538.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/spch538.htm</a> ) .....	46
Philip F.S. Berg, <i>Unfit to Serve: Permanently Barring People from Serving as Officers and Directors of Publicly Traded Companies After the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , 56 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1871 (Nov. 2003) .....	46
Jon Carlson, <i>Securities Fraud, Officer and Director Bars, and the "Unfitness" Inquiry after Sarbanes-Oxley</i> , 14 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 679 (2009) .....	49
Harold S. Bloomenthal & Samuel Wolf, <i>Securities and Federal Corporate Law</i> §20:10.11 (Thomsen Reuters 2012) .....	57
